505799793 12/03/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5846622

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
ROBERT AARON OG	LESBEE		11/25/2019	
MATTHEW S WASSC	N		11/25/2019	
RECEIVING PARTY	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	RHEEM	RHEEM MANUFACTURING COMPANY		
Street Address:	1100 ABE	1100 ABERNATHY ROAD, N.E.		
Internal Address:	SUITE 1700			
City:	ATLANTA	ATLANTA		
State/Country:	GEORGI	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30328	30328		
Property Type Application Number:		Number	-	
Application Number:	16	6697012		
CORRESPONDENCE	ΠΔΤΔ			
		04)472-5100		
		he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be se		
		045724600		
		ibson@kslaw.com		
		NG & SPALDING LLP		
		180 PEACHTREE STREET, NE		
	A	TLANTA, GEORGIA 30309		
Address Line 4:				
	NUMBER:	44300.105333		
ATTORNEY DOCKET		44300.105333 VICKY R. BANTUG		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTEF SIGNATURE:		VICKY R. BANTUG		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTEF SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4	?:	VICKY R. BANTUG /Vicky R. Bantug/		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTEF SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=16697012#page	R: e1.tif	VICKY R. BANTUG /Vicky R. Bantug/		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTEF SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=16697012#page	?: e1.tif e2.tif	VICKY R. BANTUG /Vicky R. Bantug/		
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 4 source=16697012#page source=16697012#page	R: e1.tif	VICKY R. BANTUG /Vicky R. Bantug/		

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Robert Aaron Oglesbee, a citizen of United States of America, having a mailing address at 11102 Fairway Ridge Lane, Fishers, IN 46037, United States of America; and Matthew S. Wasson, a citizen of United States of America, residing at 11916 Weathered Edge Dr., Fishers IN 46037, United States of America; have invented certain improvements in a utility patent application titled 'Load Based Hot Water Temperature Control,' for which we have filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America on <u>November 26, 2019</u> under U.S. Patent Application Number <u>16/697,012</u>; and

WHEREAS, We, authorize the attorney of record to update this document to include Patent Office information as deemed necessary (i.e., filing date, application number, etc.);

WHEREAS, Rheem Manufacturing Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office and place of business at 1100 Abernathy Road, N.E., Suite 1700, Atlanta, Georgia 30328, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application in the United States of America and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, We have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto **Rheem Manufacturing Company**, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said application, and all divisional, renewal, substitutional, and continuing applications thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United

DMSLIBRARY01\35752145.v1

Page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 051159 FRAME: 0858

Attorney Docket No. 44300,105533

States of America, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and all prior patents and patent applications from which a filing priority of the above-described patent application may be obtained, including the right to collect past damages; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said invention to **Rheem Manufacturing Company**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND We HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND We HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to Rheem Manufacturing Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, renewal, substitutional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/ or oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Rheem Manufacturing Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

(SIGNATURES BEGIN ON NEXT PAGE)

DMSLIBRARY01\35752145.vl

Page 2 of 4

Attorney Docket No. 44300.105533

A. Och

Robert Aaron Oglesbee

<u>11-25-19</u> Date

WITNESS 1

Dien & Dunka Signature of Witness

25 Nov 19

Printed Name of Witness

Dean A. Drake

WITNESS 2

<u>Maney L. Boone</u> <u>Nancy L. Boone</u> Printed Name of Witness

11-25-2019

DMSLIBRARY01\35752145,v1

Attorney Docket No. 44300.105533

-51

Matthew S. Wasson

11/25

Date

Signature of Witness

Stkovski ichael

Printed Name of Witness

11/25/19

WITNESS 2

WITNESS 1

Signature of Witness

Jonathan Whitten Printed Name of Witness

11/25/2019

DMSLIBRARY01\35752145.v1

Page 4 of 4

PATENT **REEL: 051159 FRAME: 0861**

RECORDED: 12/03/2019